transport services relating to the sale of goods, previously included in cost of sales, distribution and other expenses on a
net basis, have been reclassified to revenue and cost of sales on a gross basis; and

(iv)	 the interest component on extended warranty contracts and service contracts sold, where the contract periods exceed
twelve months, has been reclassified from revenue and other operating income to interest income included in net
interest expense.

In addition, in the current year the group has corrected the following errors in the consolidated statement of cash flows for
June 2018 and the operating segmental analysis for December 2017:

•	 unrealised exchange differences have been reclassified from cash generated from operations before working capital
changes to cash generated from operations.

•	 the allocation of revenue to operating segments was adjusted.

There was no impact on the statement of financial position.

10.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Notes to the summarised consolidated results continued

85BELL EQUIPMENT LIMITED | Integrated Annual Report 2018

11.1	 The IFRS 15 reclassifications have the following impacts on the summarised consolidated statement of
profit or loss:

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

R’000 R’000 R’000

December 2017
Revenue  6 766 586  106 885  6 873 471
Cost of sales  (5 328 636)  (198 148)  (5 526 784)

Gross profit  1 437 950  (91 263)  1 346 687
Other operating income (refer to (i) above)  221 431  (83 954)  137 477
Expenses (refer to (ii) and (iii) above)  (1 226 135)  145 428  (1 080 707)

Profit from operating activities  433 246  (29 789)  403 457
Net interest expense (refer to (iv) above)  (29 888)  29 789  (99)

Profit before taxation  403 358 –  403 358

11.2	 The following items within the summarised consolidated statement of cash flows were impacted by
the IFRS 15 reclassifications in the previous period:

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

R’000 R’000 R’000

December 2017
Cash operating profit before working capital changes  665 069  –  665 069

Within which the following were impacted:
Profit from operating activities  433 246  (29 789)  403 457
Increase in deferred income  33 753  29 789  63 542

11.3	 The IFRS 15 reclassifications have the following impacts on the Summarised Segmental Analysis:
As previously As

reported at  reported at
December

 2017
Restatement
 adjustment

June
2018 Adjustment* Restated

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

December 2017
Revenue
South African sales operation  2 991 387  (34 438)  2 956 949  31 465  2 988 414
South African manufacturing
and logistics operation  4 376 792  102 795  4 479 587 –  4 479 587
European operation  2 324 683  614  2 325 297  (14 160)  2 311 137
Rest of Africa operation  618 845  665  619 510  362  619 872
North American operation  1 151 199  (24)  1 151 175  46 841  1 198 016
Inter-segmental eliminations  (4 696 320)  37 273  (4 659 047)  (64 508)  (4 723 555)

Total  6 766 586  106 885  6 873 471 –  6 873 471

* This adjustment relates to the correction of an error in the June 2018 interim announcement.

SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BELL EQUIPMENT LIMITED | Integrated Annual Report 201886

for the year ended 31 December 2018

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

R’000 R’000 R’000

December 2017
Operating profit (loss)
South African sales operation  159 513  (2 157)  157 356
South African manufacturing and logistics operation  223 581  (27 632)  195 949
European operation  84 913  –  84 913
Rest of Africa operation  (70 000)  –  (70 000)
North American operation  49 980  –  49 980
All other operations  (83 267)  –  (83 267)
Inter-segmental eliminations  68 526  –  68 526

Total 433 246  (29 789)  403 457

December 2017
Net interest (expense) income
South African sales operation  (40 748)  2 157  (38 591)
South African manufacturing and logistics operation  (4 393)  27 632  23 239
European operation  (21 391)  –  (21 391)
Rest of Africa operation  (11 987) –  (11 987)
North American operation  (4 065) –  (4 065)
All other operations  52 768 –  52 768
Inter-segmental eliminations  (72) –  (72)

Total  (29 888)  29 789  (99)

11.4	 The following items within the summarised consolidated statement of cash flows were impacted by
the correction of a prior period error:

Correction of error:
Reclassification

As of unrealised
previously

reported
exchange

 differences Restated
R’000 R’000 R’000

June 2018
Cash operating profit before working capital changes  374 146  71 194  445 340

Cash utilised in working capital  (238 971)  (71 194)  (310 165)

12.	DIRECTORS’ AND PRESCRIBED OFFICERS’ REMUNERATION
The information in respect of directors’ and prescribed officers’ remuneration is included in the Remuneration Committee
Report on page 55.

The details of the number of unexercised share options and phantom share awards held by directors and prescribed officers
at the end of the year is included in the Remuneration Committee Report on page 56.

13.	 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
On 1 February 2019 a wholly-owned subsidiary of the company acquired the business of Matriarch Equipment Close
Corporation as a going concern. As Matriarch was effectively controlled by Ashley Bell, a non-executive director of the